

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 610 of 2025**

Dilip Oraon --- Appellant  
Versus  
The State of Jharkhand. --- --- Respondent

---  
CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**  
**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pradeep Kumar Srivastava**

---  
For the Appellant : Mr. Prashant Kr. Rahul, Advocate  
For the State : Mr. Vineet Kr. Vashistha, Spl.P.P

**I.A. No.8211 of 2025**

**04/13.08.2025** Heard Mr. Prashant Kumar Rahul, learned counsel appearing for the appellant and Mr. Vineet Kumar Vashistha, learned Spl.P.P.

This application has been preferred by the appellant for grant of bail to him during pendency of the appeal.

The appellant has been convicted for the offence under Section 376(2)(n) of IPC and has been sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for 10 years along with a fine of Rs.5,00,000/-.

It has been alleged that the informant on the pretext of marriage was sexually exploited by the appellant and subsequently he has refused to solemnize marriage with her.

Although it has been submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that the love affair was continuing for one year as per the evidence of the victim who has been examined as P.W.1 and that the appellant was all along on bail during trial, but regard being had to the fact that the victim who was a widow, was promised marriage by the appellant and having sexually exploited her had left her after his desires were fulfilled, we are not inclined to admit the appellant on bail. Accordingly, his prayer for bail stands rejected.

I.A. No. 8211 of 2025 stands rejected.

***(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)***

***(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)***